LB 1105 LB 1105

LEGISLATIVE BILL 1105

Approved by the Governor April 16, 1986

AN ACT relating to county assessors; to amend section 77-421, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984; to provide an examination fee to be set by the Tax Commissioner as prescribed; to eliminate the Certified Assessment Evaluator award; to repeal the original section, and also section 77-427, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 77-421, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, be amended to read as follows:

77-421. The Tax Commissioner shall, February and September of each year, hold an examination examinations of applicants for certification as county assessor. An applicant for the examination shall, not less than ten days before an examination, present to the Tax Commissioner a written application on forms provided by the Tax Commissioner. Such application shall not be considered by the Tax Commissioner unless accompanied by a payment of a fee in the sum of ten dollars to the order of the Tax Commissioner. The amount of such fee shall be determined annually by the Tax Commissioner and shall be sufficient to cover the costs of the administration of the examination. Such examination shall be written and shall be of such character as fairly to test and determine the qualifications, fitness, and ability of the person tested actually to perform the duties of county assessor. Commissioner shall prepare such examination.

Sec. 2. That original section 77-421, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, and also section 77-427,

-1-

Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, are repealed.